Public Document Pack

EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a meeting of East Hertfordshire District
Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Wallfields, Hertford on
Wednesday 22nd February, 2012 at 7.00 pm, for the purpose of transacting
the business set out in the Agenda below, and you are hereby summoned
to attend.

Dated this 9th day of February 2012

Jeff Hughes
Head of Democratic and
Legal Support Services

Note: The meeting will commence with prayers. Those Members who do not
wish to participate will be invited to enter the Chamber at their conclusion.

AGENDA

1. Chairman's Announcements
To receive any announcements.

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 20)

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign the
Minutes of the Council meeting held on 14 December 2011.

3. Declarations of Interest
To receive any Members' declarations of interest.

4. Petitions



To receive any petitions.

Public Questions

To receive any public questions.

Members' questions

To receive any Members' questions.

Executive Report - 10 January 2012 (Pages 21 - 26)

To receive a report from the Leader of the Council and to consider the
following recommendations:

(A) Monthly Corporate Healthcheck - November 2011
Minute 541 refers.
Executive Report - 7 February 2012

To receive a report (to follow) from the Leader of the Council and to
consider the following recommendations:

(A) Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2012/13 and Minimum
Revenue Policy Provision

(B) Capital Programme 2011/12 (Revised) - 2014/15
(C) Fees and Charges 2012/13

(D) Service Estimates - Probable Outturn 2011/12: Revenue Budget
2012/13

(E) Consolidated Budget Report and 2012/13 - 2015/16 Medium Term
Financial Strategy

(F) Local Authority Mortgage Scheme



10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

Development Control Committee: Minutes - 4 January 2012 (Pages 27 -
44)

Chairman: Councillor W Ashley
Human Resources Committee: Minutes - 11 January 2012 (Pages 45 - 54)
Chairman: Councillor J Ranger
(A) Pay Policy Statement 2012/13
Minute 548 refers.

Joint Meeting of Scrutiny Committees: Minutes - 17 January 2012 (Pages
55 - 62)

Chairman: Councillor D Andrews

Audit Committee: Minutes - 18 January 2012 (Pages 63 - 68)

Chairman: Councillor J Ranger

Human Resources Committee: Minutes - 19 January 2012 (Pages 69 - 70)
Chairman: Councillor J Ranger

Development Control Committee: Minutes - 1 February 2012 (Pages 71 -
86)

Chairman: Councillor W Ashley

Joint Meeting of Scrutiny Committees: Minutes - 14 February 2012
To follow.

Members Allowances 2012/13 (Pages 87 - 108)

To receive a report from the Head of Democratic and Legal Support



Services.

17. Motions on Notice

To receive Motions on Notice.



PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS

A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who attends a
meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered must, with certain
specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose to that meeting the existence
and nature of that interest prior to the commencement of it being considered or
when the interest becomes apparent.

Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in any matter
under discussion at a meeting. If a Member decides they have a personal interest
then they must also consider whether that personal interest is also prejudicial.

A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must register under
relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not registrable but where the well-
being or financial position of you, members of your family, or people with whom
you have a close association, is likely to be affected by the business of the Council
more than it would affect the majority of inhabitants of the ward(s) affected by the
decision.

Members with personal interests, having declared the nature of that personal
interest, can remain in the meeting, speak and vote on the matter unless the
personal interest is also a pre
[...]
tutory right or otherwise. If that is the
case, you can also attend the meeting for that purpose. However, you must
immediately leave the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides
that you have finished (if that is earlier). You cannot remain in the public gallery to
observe proceedings.

Members intending to make a declaration of interest, are invited to complete the
form below and to hand this to Jeff Hughes or Martin Ibrahim, prior to the meeting.
This will assist in recording all declarations. Members are still required to make a
verbal declaration at agenda item 3.

Member:

Minute Subject Personal or | Nature
or item Personal and
number Prejudicial




Agenda ltem 2

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON
WEDNESDAY 14 DECEMBER 2011, AT
7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor S Rutland-Barsby (Chairman)
Councillors D Abbott, M Alexander,
D Andrews, W Ashley, P Ballam, S Basra,
E Bedford, E Buckmaster, S Bull, M Carver,
Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, A Dearman,
J Demonti, P Gray, L Haysey, T Herbert,
Mrs D Hollebon, Mrs D Hone, A Jackson,
G Jones, G Lawrence, J Mayes,
G McAndrew, M McMullen, P Moore,
W Mortimer, M Newman, T Page, P Phillips,
M Pope, N Poulton, R Radford, J Ranger,
C Rowley, P Ruffles, N Symonds, M Tindale,
G Williamson, N Wilson, J Wing, M Wood,
C Woodward, B Wrangles and J Wyllie.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Drinkwater - Director of
Neighbourhood
Services

Jeff Hughes - Head of

Democratic and
Legal Support
Services

Martin Ibrahim - Senior Democratic
Services Officer

Alan Madin - Director of Internal
Services

George A Robertson - Director of
Customer and
Community
Services

Page 7



497

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman advised that the meeting would not be
webcast.

Members recalled that the Council had received an award
from the Royal Society for Public Health (RSPH), the 2011
Health Promotion and Community Well-being Organisation
and Partnership Award. The Chairman welcomed Dr Selwyn
Hodge, Chairman of the Royal Society, who was in
attendance to present the award.

Dr Hodge gave details of the work of the RSPH and outlined
the criteria for the award. He outlined the judges’ citation for
the award and congratulated the Council for its achievement.
He presented a framed certificate to the Chairman.

The Leader, on behalf of the Council, thanked those Officers
and Members who had shown great commitment in achieving
this award for the Council.

The Chairman referred Members to the shared Revenues and
Benefits partnership that had commenced on 1 December
2011. On behalf of the Council, she welcomed staff from
Stevenage who had joined East Herts’ staff to take this
important service forward.

Members recalled the sad passing of Honorary Alderman
Hedley Banks on 30 October 2011. He had served on the
District Council from May 1976 until May 2007, representing
Thundridge ward. The Chairman asked Members to stand
and observe a minute’s silence.

The Chairman highlighted some of the many events she had
attended and expressed her gratitude to the Vice-Chairman
and Honorary Aldermen for their assistance. She referred to
the community awards and expressed her admiration to the
numerous people she had met of all ages for their continued
charitable efforts in helping others less fortunate in the
community.

Page 8



498

499

Finally, the Chairman invited all Members and Officers to join
her for some seasonal refreshments after the meeting.

MINUTES

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Extraordinary
meeting and the ordinary meeting of the Council, both
held on 28 September 2011, be approved and signed
by the Chairman as correct records.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A number of Members declared interests in the matter
referred to at Minutes 463 and 506 — Review of Discretionary
Rate Relief as follows:

Personal and Prejudicial

Councillor W Ashley — Director of Wodson Park.

Councillor P Ballam — Director of Wodson Park,
Trustee of Ware Museum.

Councillor 
[...]
of the Council for November
2011.

The Executive recommended the re-profiling of the capital
programme, as how detailed.

RECOMMENDED - that £132,000 of the Town
Centre Environmental Enhancements capital
budget be re-profiled from 2011/12 into 2012/13.

(see also Minute 546 below)
MINUTES

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Executive
meeting held on 6 December 2011, be approved and
signed by the Leader as a correct record.

CAR PARKING FEES AND CHARGES 2012/13

The Executive Member for Planning Policy and Economic
Development submitted a report on car parking pay and
display charges for 2012/13. He referred to the need to
balance the needs of the retail economy, town centre workers
and the pressures on the Medium Term Financial Plan
(MTFP).

The Executive was reminded that charges had not been
increased in 2011/12 and that the 2.5% VAT increase in
January 2011 had not been passed on, thereby resulting in a
reduction of income. He also commented that the MTFP had
budgeted for inflation at 2%, when in fact the current rate was
running at 4.8%.

The Executive Member also reminded Members that the

Page 22



544

Transport and Parking Strategy would be completed shortly
and reported to Members in spring 2012. Therefore, given
these factors, he proposed no increase in charges for now,
but that further consideration be given in September 2012.

In response to questions, the Leader emphasised that, given
the current budgetary shortfall and the factors detailed by the
Executive Member, there would be a need to review and
perhaps increase charges in September 2012.

Various Members expressed support for this proposal.
The Executive approved the proposal now detailed.

RESOLVED - that for now, no increase in car parking
pay and display charges be proposed for the 2012/13
budget, subject to further review in September 2012,
taking into account, the VAT increase yet to be
included in the charging regime, inflationary pressures
and the outcome of the impending Transport and
Par
[...]
AL PROGRAMME 2011/12 (REVISED) TO 2014/15

The Director of Internal Services provided a financial
context for the reports included in the Agenda.

The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report
setting out proposals for the Council’'s Capital Programme
for the period 2011/12 (Revised) to 2014/15. The Capital
Programme had taken account of targets for reduced
spend from 2014/15, whilst still ensuring that the
programme could be delivered as approved last year.

The Capital Programme had been amended to take
account of slippage and rephasing. Members were
reminded that there had also been amendments
approved as part of the Council’'s monthly healthcheck
process.

The Director of Internal Services advised that a reduction

in the call on capital receipts by a further £645,000 was
anticipated to ensure that the Capital Programme was

Page 57



JS

JS

limited to a £1,000,000 ceiling that could be met from the
Council’s resources. Members were advised that this
was based on an assumption on the availability of a
£100,000 government grant in 2014/15.

The full Capital Programme was included at Essential
Reference Paper ‘B’ and Members were referred to the
table at paragraph 2.4 on page 15 of the report now
submitted, which showed the additional proposals to meet
the £645,000 reduction. Members were reminded to
consider the scope for local initiatives whereby Town and
Parish Council could contribute to making up any
shortfalls in grant funding.

In response to a query from Councillor G McAndrew, the
Director stated that there had been a mixed take up of
previous and current capital allocated grant funding.
Councillor J Wing referred to the likely dispiriting impact of
cuts in funding for local groups, such as Community and
Voluntary Organisations.

The Executive Member for Finance reminded Members
that the Medium Term Financial Plan reductions would be
in place in 3 years as opposed to the current year.
Councillor J Ranger highlighted the sensibility of reducing
fund
[...]
g put to the meeting and a vote taken, this
motion was declared LOST.

Members decided to inform the Executive that the Joint
Scrutiny Committees had supported the probable revenue
budget for 2011/12 as well as the estimates for 2012/13.

RESOLVED - that the Executive be informed that
the Joint Scrutiny Committees support the

probable revenue budget for 2011/12 as well as
the estimates for 2012/13.

CONSOLIDATED BUDGET REPORT AND 2012/13 - 2015/16
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY

The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report
recommending the consolidated budget for 2012/13 and
the 2015/16 Medium Term Financial Plan. The Executive
Member invited the comments of the Joint Scrutiny
Committees.

The budget for 2011/12 had been set in February 2011
and the final accounts had recorded a balance that had
been £408,000 higher than expected. The budget for
2012/13 had been prepared in the light of a significantly
constrained income forecast for the Authority.

Members were advised that it was anticipated that there
would be two further years of pay restraint after which
there might be increases at or about inflation. Members
were referred to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for the
Medium Term Financial Plan.

Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ was a new document that
set out a stress testing of the MTFP which had
considered different scenarios whereby the Council might
be subject to unexpected financial pressures. The
intention was to illustrate the capacity of the Council’s
finances to withstand a single or series of incidents.

Page 61

JS



JS

The Joint Scrutiny Committees made a number of
comments relating to government pay policy, predicted
investment returns and the new homes bonus. The
Director of Internal Services stated that every opportunity

would be taken to top up the interest equalisation reserve.

Members were also reminded that the new homes bonus
provided an opportunity for the local economy in East
Herts.

Councillor P Phillips commented that continuing co
[...]
MEAD, SG9 ONQ
FOR MR WHITE

The Director of Neighbourhood Services recommended
that, in respect of application 3/11/2057/FP, planning
permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed
in the report now submitted.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the
Committee supported the recommendation of the Director
of Neighbourhood Services as now submitted.

Page 84



DC

RESOLVED - that in respect of application

3/11/2057/FP, planning permission be granted
subject to the conditions detailed in the report now
submitted.

598 ITEMS FOR REPORTING AND NOTING

RESOLVED - that the following reports be noted:

(A) Appeals against refusal of planning
permission / non determination;

(B) Planning Appeals lodged,;

(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal
Hearing dates; and

(D) Planning Statistics.

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

Chairman

Date

Page 85

DC



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



Agenda Item 16

EAST HERTS COUNCIL

COUNCIL — 22 FEBRUARY 2012

REPORT BY HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC AND LEGAL SUPPORT
SERVICES

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 2012/13

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All

Purpose/Summary of Report

e To report the recommendations of the Council’s Independent
Remuneration Panel (IRP) following its review of Members’
Allowances.

RECOMMENDATION: that (A) Members’ Allowances for 2012/13 be
veve...,and

(B) the size of the Independent Remuneration Panel be decreased
from 9 to 8 members (with the existing appointees).

1.0 Background

1.1 The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England)
Regulations 2003 requires each principal local authority to
establish an Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) to submit
recommendations on its Members’ Allowances.

1.2  Council established its current IRP at its meeting held on 8
December 2010. It determined that the size of the Panel should
be increased to 9 members and appointed the following
individuals:

Mrs N Burdett, Mr P Boylan, Mr B C Engel, Mr D Filer, Mr C
Harris, Miss C Lofthouse, Mr D McNeill, Mrs S Newto
[...]
3 00523 00523 000°01L3 005°213 000023 09€°L3 622°0S ) Aeyun 0g weybunjom
650'73 29523 86183 861°'83 96£'913 67193 008°2S| Arenun J allysyiag 1ss\
$/0°L3 ANE $/0'L3 JAANAE IR WA 9183 22l'q3 0023 022’83 00L°S¥ | Aselun 08 buipesy
6¥9'v3 6%9'v3 6L2'E3 822013 8GLLL3 966813 08123 000'8€E 1 Aseyun peayuspiepy % 10Spuip Jo g4
0/S'€3 0.G°€3 0.6°€3 020‘13 Ov1‘L3 09€'813 002013 000061 Areyun 9 AuD yinowstiod
160°83 160'83 89€°G3 A AR 2€£°'623 £98°'63 0¥6°'0v2 Areyun D saukay uoliy
/8/'€3 v/G'/3 089'G3 09€°L 13 £28'023 105923 82063 000252 Ateyun 0 Aempapy
08513 £06°L3 22€'93 LG6'E3 7388113 60.°'€23 £06°'/3 00001 Areyun 0 WYBIM JO 3)S|
88)'/3 126'013 96123 929'83 929'83 126'013 $G2'LL3 85/'823 £V LL3 000°052 Areyun 0 AuQ anoH » uoyybug
9/2°'L3 GE2'LL3 BE93 929'G3 L0Z'23 - 926'GL3 (AW 756°823 /8283 00L'GEL Areyun D 1834104 |jsuyoeag
J9P|OH (e @)
spwwo) J9jiwwon ol|0j1i0d 19p|OH o
Bujuueid ey Buisuaon Jreyd uoN oljojuod 11/0102 40} =
ieyn 9NIWUI0D Aeyo 9WIN0Y | ddWwWOoY | /Iaquisyy | /Jaquusyy ispea aoueMo||y |1ouno) Q
Aindag | bujuuely AindaQ Buisuaoin |upny seys | 1suiqeny | 1suigen Aindag J89pea] oiseg uone|ndod jo adA SwieN {1ouno?) m
o

1102 - 0102 ASAIng saduemojly S1equiay 335




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Executive Report - 10 January 2012
	9 Development Control Committee: Minutes - 4 January 2012
	10 Human Resources Committee: Minutes - 11 January 2012
	11 Joint Meeting of Scrutiny Committees: Minutes - 17 January 2012
	12 Audit Committee: Minutes - 18 January 2012
	13 Human Resources Committee: Minutes - 19 January 2012
	14 Development Control Committee: Minutes - 1 February 2012
	16 Members Allowances 2012/13
	Members Allowances Ess Ref Paper B IRP report
	Members Allowances Ess Ref Paper B IRP report App B part




Minutes of the meeting


C  C 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 22 FEBRUARY 2012, AT 7.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S Rutland-Barsby (Chairman) 
  Councillors D Abbott, M Alexander, 

D Andrews, W Ashley, P Ballam, S Basra, 
E Bedford, R Beeching, E Buckmaster, 
S Bull, A Burlton, M Carver, 
Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, A Dearman, 
J Demonti, P Gray, L Haysey, Mrs D Hone, 
A Jackson, G Lawrence, J Mayes, 
G McAndrew, M McMullen, P Moore, 
M Newman, T Page, P Phillips, M Pope, 
N Poulton, R Radford, J Ranger, C Rowley, 
P Ruffles, N Symonds, J Taylor, M Tindale, 
A Warman, G Williamson, N Wilson, J Wing, 
M Wood, C Woodward, B Wrangles and 
J Wyllie. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

  George A Robertson - Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
2 

 
614  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman reminded Members that the meeting was being 
webcast. 
 
She reported with great sadness the passing of former 
Councillor Colin Harris.  He had served on the District Council 
from 1995 until 2003, representing Hertford Castle ward.  He 
was also the current Chairman of the Council’s Independent 
Remuneration Panel.  The Chairman advised that Members 
had been sent an e-mail detailing the funeral arrangements.  
Members stood and observed a minute’s silence. 
 
The Leader of the Council paid his respects to former 
Councillor Colin Harris.  He referred to his standing in the 
local community and beyond and spoke of his graciousness, 
decency and gentleness.  As Leader of the Labour Group, he 
had always provided a challenge in the chamber, but had 
always done so in a respectful way.  He also referred to his 
charitable work, especially regarding Hertford Museum and 
his ability to obtain funding and investment for it. 
 
Councillor M Wood also paid his respects to former Councillor 
Colin Harris.  He referred to his major role during the time the 
Council was “hung” and also to his passion for the provision of 
social housing. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Council would be represented 
by Councillor Dearman at a Royal Garden Party in 2012. 
 
The Chairman highlighted some of the many events she had 
attended and expressed her gratitude to the Vice-Chairman 
and Honorary Aldermen for their continued support.  She 
referred specifically to the High Sherriff’s visit to Hertford 
Theatre. 
 
Finally, she reminded Members of her willingness to attend 
events throughout the District and to contact her with 
invitations. 
 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
3 

615  MINUTES  
 

 

 In relation to Minute 499 – Declarations of Interest, Council 
noted the following errors relating to declarations of personal 
interest recorded for Minutes 463 and 506 – Review of 
Discretionary Rate Relief: 
 

• Substitute Councillor N Symonds for J Demonti. 

• Delete Councillor T Page’s declaration. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Council meeting 
held on 14 December 2011, be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the 
amendments now detailed. 

 

 

616  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
 

 

 Question 1 
 
Councillor P Ruffles stated that a mill had been powered by 
the water flow of the River Lea at the site of Hertford Theatre 
for well over 1000 years.  There had been a positive report 
about re-provision of water power (hydro power) to Hertford 
Theatre at the January meeting of the Council’s Executive.  
The aim of the proposal was to cut the Theatre’s energy bill; 
to reduce the national carbon expensive energy demand from 
the National Grid; and, to set a good example in the 
community locally and more widely.  Some Hertford Members 
had consistently pushed for East Herts to take this initiative 
and develop a plan.  He asked the Executive Member for 
Community Safety and Environment if he had a positive 
update for Members. 
 
In reply, the Executive Member commented that Officers were 
working hard to progress this matter and had developed a 
detailed projected plan, which was updated on a weekly basis.  
He believed the situation looked more encouraging.  The 
Executive Member referred to his visit to a similar project in 
Berkshire, which had taken five years of hard work to deliver. 
 
The Executive Member reassured Members that the Council 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
4 

retained its commitment to complete the project and that the 
business case remained robust.  In respect of the timing, the 
Council was in the hands of the Environment Agency.  
 
Question 2 
 
Councillor J Ranger asked the Leader of the Council if he 
agreed that Members and Town/Parish Clerks should be 
advised of any enforcement action proposed to be taken or 
not to be taken in their Wards or Towns/Parishes. 
 
The Leader agreed in essence with the question, but 
expressed caution, as in some cases Officers might be of the 
view that until an official investigation started, it might be 
better for the local Member not to know.  He read an extract 
from a report submitted to the Environment Scrutiny 
Committee in September 2011, in which this matter had been 
looked at by a task and finish group. 
 
He undertook to ask Officers to discuss the issue with 
Councillor J Ranger and to ensure that the enforcement 
process was updated as necessary. 
 
Councillor J Ranger asked whether the Leader was aware 
that some Parish Councils did not appear to understand the 
distinction between a planning application and enforcement 
action and whether Officers could be asked to use their 
discretion, and where appropriate, to inform the local Member 
and the Town/Parish Council of proposed enforcement action. 
 
In reply, the Leader undertook to refer this to Officers as 
requested. 
 
Question 3 
 
Councillor M Wood asked the Leader of the Council if he 
would be writing to the Communities Secretary of State, Eric 
Pickles MP, advising him that East Herts did not wish to revert 
to weekly waste collections and at the same time, advise him 
of the great success of the Council’s ARC scheme. 
 



C  C 
 
 

 
5 

In reply, the Leader commented that he was not aware of any 
approach to modify the Council’s arrangements.  If such an 
approach was received, then he would advise the 
Communities Secretary of State that residents in East Herts 
supported the current arrangements. 
 
The Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Environment added that the ARC scheme had been a great 
success and referred to the recent Residents Survey, in which 
satisfaction levels had risen significantly. 
 

617  EXECUTIVE REPORT - 10 JANUARY 2012  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 10 January 2012, be received. 

 

 

618  MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - NOVEMBER 
2011                
 

 

 RESOLVED – that £132,000 of the Town Centre 
Environmental Enhancements capital budget be re-
profiled from 2011/12 into 2012/13. 

 

 

619  EXECUTIVE REPORT - 7 FEBRUARY 2012  
 

 

 In respect of Minutes 599 – 604, which were all items relating 
to the Council’s budget, the Executive Member for Finance 
gave a presentation. 
 
The Executive Member detailed the context for the proposed 
budget and the work undertaken in providing more realistic 
expenditure forecasts.  He believed the Council had 
previously made tough spending decisions where seeds that 
had been sown were now being reaped.  He elaborated on 
proposed savings on the capital programme and detailed uses 
for the New Homes Bonus.  The Executive Member also 
highlighted new schemes, such as the Local Authority 
Mortgage Scheme and economic development initiatives for 
growth.  He referred to the Council’s investment income which 
remained a major challenge.   
 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
6 

The Executive Member indicated that amendments to the 
budget proposals relating to car parking charges and Police 
and Community Support Officers (PCSOs) would be made 
(see Minute 624 below).  He concluded by referring to the 
proposed council tax increase of 0% in 2012/13 and the 
undertaking to repeat this in 2013/14. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 7 February 2012, be received. 

 
620  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

2012/13 AND MINIMUM REVENUE POLICY PROVISION  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that (A) the comments of Audit 
Committee be received; 
 
(B) the 2012/13 Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators for East Herts Council be 
approved; and 
 
(C) the Policy on Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) be approved. 

 

 

621  CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12 (REVISED) - 2014/15  
 

 

 In response to a question from Councillor M Wood, the 
Executive Member for Finance confirmed that support for 
social housing schemes would reduce to nil in 2014/15.  The 
Council could not afford to continue this provision and it would 
be necessary to seek alternative funding, such as from 
section 106 agreements. 
 
Councillor J Wing referred to the Town Centre Environmental 
Enhancement Programme and expressed concern, as a town 
councillor, that this had not been promoted sufficiently.  He 
also referred to the mosaics scheme which had not been 
progressed and other schemes submitted by Ware Town 
Council which had been rejected as the criteria had been 
changed. 
 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
7 

The Leader responded by commenting that it was up to Ware 
Town Council to progress the mosaics scheme.  As for the 
other schemes, the world had changed.  The Leader believed 
that the New Homes Bonus would provide funds for town 
councils to spend as they wished, which was localism in 
action.  He invited all town and parish councils to utilise this 
funding to support economic development projects. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance refuted Councillor Wing’s 
suggestion that there had been a lack of communication and 
commented that £129k in this year’s budget, remained 
uncommitted and was still available for bidding. 
 
Councillor J Wing took on board the comments and accepted 
his personal responsibility as a Ware town councillor.  He 
reminded Council that he was in a minority of one. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the comments of the Joint 
Scrutiny Committees of 17 January 2012, be received; 
and 
 
(B) the new Capital Programme for the period 
2011/12 (Revised) to 2014/15 as now submitted, be 
approved. 

 
622  FEES AND CHARGES 2012/13  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that (A) the comments of the Joint 
Scrutiny Committees of 17 January 2012, be received; 
and 
 
(B) the increases in fees and charges as detailed in 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report submitted, 
be approved. 

 

 

623  SERVICE ESTIMATES - PROBABLE OUTTURN 2011/12: 
REVENUE BUDGET 2012/13            
 

 

 RESOLVED – that (A) the comments of the Joint 
Scrutiny Committees of 17 January 2012 be received; 
and 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
8 

 
(B) the probable Revenue Estimates for 2011/12 
and the draft Revenue Estimates for 2012/13 be 
approved. 

 
624  CONSOLIDATED BUDGET REPORT AND 2012/13 -  

2015/16 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY       
 

 

 The Leader referred to proposed amendments as indicated by 
the Executive Member for Finance in his budget presentation 
(see Minute 619 above).  These related to deleting the 
proposed saving on Police and Community Safety Officers 
(PCSOs) at a cost of £46k and extending the freeze on car 
parking charges until April 2013 at a cost of £39k.  These 
proposals, if accepted, would require the planning 
contingency to be reduced by £85k as well requiring 
consequent adjustments to the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
Councillor M Wood referred to leaf clearance and expressed 
concern that reductions would impact on the elderly in 
particular. 
 
The Leader responded by referring to the joint meeting of 
Scrutiny Committees which had recommended that Officers 
should explore partnership approaches to this issue.  He 
believed this was the correct approach and that Officers 
should continue to monitor the situation. 
 
Council approved the proposals as now amended. 
 

RESOLVED - that (A) the comments and proposals of 
the Joint Scrutiny Committees of 17 January 2012, be 
received; 
 
(B) the probable outturn for 2011/12 be approved 
and any variation at outturn showing an improved 
position against the £13k under spending reported be 
put to the interest equalisation reserve; 
 
(C) the revenue budget for 2012/13 be approved as 
submitted, subject to the following adjustments: 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
9 

 
(1) the proposed saving in respect of PCSOs  be 

deleted at a cost of £46,000; 
 
(2) there be no increase in car parking fees before 1 

April 2013 at a cost of £39,000; 
 
(3) the planning contingency be reduced by an 

offsetting £85,000; 
 
(4) the remaining planning contingency of £740,000 

be taken to the interest equalisation reserve  
 
(D) the Medium Term Financial Plan to 2015/16, be 
approved as submitted, subject to adjustment in each 
year from 2013/14 – 2015/16 as follows: 
 
(1) expenditure be increased by £46,000 as a 

consequence of not making the PCSO savings; 
 
(2) income be reduced by £79,000 as a 

consequence of not increasing car parking fees 
in 2012/13;  

 
(3) planning contingency sums be reduced by 

£125,000 in each year; and  
 
(E) there be no increase in council tax for 2012/13 
and, in the absence of government making currently 
unplanned reductions in local authority funding, there 
be no increase in 2013/14. 

 
625  LOCAL AUTHORITY MORTGAGE SCHEME  

 
 

 RESOLVED - that (A) £1m be allocated to support the 
LAMS scheme in East Herts and that the following 
parameters be set: 
 
(1) the Scheme to apply to all post code areas 

within East Herts; and 
 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
10 

(2) the maximum loan per property be set at 
£160,000; 

 
(B) the Executive Member for Finance be 
authorised to determine the allocation of the £1m in (A) 
above to either a cash backed or guarantee scheme, in 
the light of confirmed interest from local and national 
mortgage providers; 
 
(C) subject to the determination by the Executive 
Member of Finance in (B) above, approval be given in 
respect of Lloyds TSB Bank plc and Lloyds TSB 
Scotland plc for: 
 
(1) a Scheme Indemnity Deed as set out at 

Essential Reference Paper ‘E’ of the report 
submitted; and  

 
(2) an Officer’s Indemnity Deed as set out at 

Essential Reference Paper ‘F’ of the report 
submitted. 

 
626  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 4 

JANUARY 2012             
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Control Committee meeting held on 4 January 2012, be 
received. 

 

 

627  HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 11 
JANUARY 2012                
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Human 
Resources Committee meeting held on 11 January 
2012, be received. 

 

 

628  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012/13  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Pay Policy Statement 2012 as 
now submitted, be approved.  

 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
11 

629  JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES: MINUTES  
- 17 JANUARY 2012                
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the joint meeting of 
Scrutiny Committees held on 17 January 2012, be 
received. 

 

 

630  AUDIT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 18 JANUARY 2012  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Audit Committee 
meeting held on 18 January 2012, be received. 

 

 

631  HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 19 
JANUARY 2012                
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Human 
Resources Committee meeting held on 19 January 
2012, be received. 

 

 

632  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 1 
FEBRUARY 2012             
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Control Committee meeting held on 1 February 2012, 
be received. 

 

 

633  JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES: MINUTES - 
14 FEBRUARY 2012        
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the joint meeting of 
Scrutiny Committees held on 14 February 2012, be 
received. 

 

 

634  MEMBERS ALLOWANCES 2012/13  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic and Legal Support Services 
submitted a report containing the recommendations of the 
Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) following its 
review of Members Allowances. 
 
It was noted that there were now two vacancies on the IRP. 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
12 

 
Council approved the recommendations as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Members Allowances for 
2011/12 be retained for 2012/13 (1 April 2012 – 31 
March 2013), save for the mileage allowance being 
increased form 40p to 45p per mile; and 
 
(B) the size of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
be decreased from 9 to 7 members with the existing 
appointees being retained. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


